

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY HEADQUARTERS, UNITED STATES ARMY RECRUITING COMMAND AND FORT KNOX 1307 THIRD AVENUE FORT KNOX, KENTUCKY 40121-2725

AMIM-KNL

23 August 2023

MEMORANDUM FOR

Commanders, Fort Knox Partners in Excellence Commanders, All Units Reporting Directly to This Headquarters Deputy Chiefs of General Staff and Chiefs of Special Staff Offices, HQ USAREC

SUBJECT: Fort Knox Policy Memo 9- Fort Knox Off-Limits Establishments/Areas

1. Reference Army Regulation (AR) 190-24 (Armed Forces Disciplinary Control Board and Off-Installation Liaison and Operations), paragraph 2-6.

2. The following areas/establishments are declared off-limits to Armed Forces personnel. The change in name of any of the establishments/areas does not revoke off-limits restrictions. The off-limits restriction for each establishment/area will remain in effect for an indefinite period.

a. Bluebird Properties, LLC; Bluebird Property Management, LLC; Affordable Investments, LLC; or any businesses owned and operated by Sharon Novak and/or Barry Risinger, 3223 South Dixie, Suites 3 & 4, Elizabethtown, KY 42701.

b. Jim Stanley Sr. Paving and Sealing INC; A-1 Paving Company INC; Jim Stanley Sr. Paving and Seal Coating; or any businesses owned and operated by Jim Stanley Sr. and/or Jim Stanley 256 High Water Road, Shepherdsville, KY 40165.

c. J&J Hardesty Farms, LLC; SPN Energy, LLC; Hardesty Farms Trucking, LLC; or any businesses owned and operated by Jim Hardesty and/or James Hardesty, 695 Miller Road, Guston KY, 40142.

3. Military personnel observed in off-limits establishments/areas are in violation of AR 190-24, and subject to apprehension and disciplinary action under the Uniformed Code of Military Justice (UCMJ).

4. Major subordinate commanders will ensure the contents of this memorandum are brought to the attention of all military personnel. A copy of the policy memorandum will be posted on all unit bulletin boards.

## AMIM-KNL

SUBJECT: Policy Memorandum 9 - Fort Knox Off-Limits Establishments/Areas

5. This policy memorandum supersedes Fort Knox Policy Memo 13, dated 21 September 2018, subject: Off-Limits Establishments/Areas.

6. The point of contact for this policy is the Director of Emergency Services, Fort Knox at (502) 624-2739.

JOHNNY K. DAVIS

Major General, USA Commanding